

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA**

UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES,  
INC.; UNITEDHEALTHCARE  
INSURANCE COMPANY; AND UMR,  
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HOSPITAL PHYSICIAN SERVICES  
SOUTHEAST, P.C.; INPHYNET  
PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIANS  
SOUTHEAST, P.C.; AND REDMOND  
ANESTHESIA & PAIN TREATMENT,  
P.C.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-05221-JPB

**UNITED'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION  
TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. United Administers Claims in Georgia Pursuant to Employee Benefits Plans Subject to ERISA.....	3
B. TeamHealth Disputes United’s Payment Determinations as Part of a Global Strategy to Compel Higher Reimbursements and Profits .....	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because There Is an Actual Case or Controversy .....	7
A. Defendants’ Threats of Litigation Over United’s Reimbursement of Claims in Georgia Underscore a Live Dispute Between the Parties .....	8
B. The Self-Serving Declaration of TeamHealth’s SVP That He Does Not Have a “Present Intent” to Sue United in Georgia Does Not Negate the Live Controversy That United Seeks to Resolve .....	12
II. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO GRANT DECLARATORY RELIEF.....	15
A. The ERISA Preemption Issue Is Far From Resolved in Defendants’ Favor, and the Disarray Among Trial Courts Only Reinforces United’s Need for Relief .....	15
B. Declaratory Relief Would Be Valuable in Resolving Disputes Over Ongoing Health Benefit Claims Adjudication.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advanced Orthopedics and Sports Medicine Institute, P.C. v. Oxford Health Insurance, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1718052 (D.N.J. 2022) .....	18, 19
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	16, 20
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937) .....	11
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Bayona</i> , 223 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Am. Heritage Life Ins. Co. v. Johnston</i> , 2022 WL 30175 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	11
<i>Am. Ins., Co. v. Evercare Co.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (N.D. Ga. 2010) .....	11, 12, 24
<i>Am.’s Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens</i> , 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	18, 22, 23
<i>AMISUB (SFH), Inc. v. Cigna Life &amp; Health Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 8232887 (W.D. Tenn. 2023) .....	17
<i>Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 409 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	11, 12
<i>Black &amp; Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003) .....	16
<i>Brannen v. McGlamery</i> , 2021 WL 6072558 (S.D. Ga. 2021) .....	7
<i>C.R. Bard, Inc. v. Schwartz</i> , 716 F.2d 874 (Fed. Cir. 1983) .....	13, 14
<i>C.R. v. Noggle</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 1323 (N.D. Ga. 2021) .....	23

*Catholic Diocese v. Blue Cross, Blue Shield*,  
960 F. Supp. 1145 (S.D. Miss. 1997).....18

*Conn. State Dental Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.*,  
591 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2009) .....20

*Cotton v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
402 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2005) .....20

*CSX Transp., Inc. v. Admiral Ins. Co.*,  
1996 WL 33569825 (M.D. Fla. 1996) .....12

*De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund*,  
520 U.S. 806 (1997).....17

*Eaton v. Dorchester Dev., Inc.*,  
692 F.2d 727 (11th Cir. 1982) .....7

*Egelhoff v. Egelhoff*,  
532 U.S. 141 (2001)..... 16, 17, 18

*Ervast v. Flexible Products Co.*,  
346 F.3d 1007 (11th Cir. 2003) .....20

*Evans v. Infirmary Health Servs., Inc.*,  
634 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (S.D. Ala. 2009).....21

*Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
577 U.S. 312 (2016).....17

*Gordon v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.*,  
2020 WL 2770169 (S.D. Ga. May 28, 2020) .....10, 11

*Griffin v. AT&T Servs., Inc.*,  
2023 WL 3213550 (N.D. Ga. 2023) .....22

*GTE Directories Publishing Corp. v. Trimen America, Inc.*,  
67 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1995) .....6, 10, 11, 12

*Gulf-to-Bay Anesthesiology Assocs., LLC v. United Healthcare of Fla., Inc.*,  
Case No. 2023-CA-016780 (Fla. 13th Judicial Cir., Hillsborough Cnty) .....11

*Helton v. United States*,  
532 F. Supp. 813 (S.D. Ga. 1982) .....7

*Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon*,  
498 U.S. 133 (1990) .....16

*Kason Indus., Inc. v. Dent Design Hardware, Ltd.*,  
952 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (N.D. Ga. 2013) .....7

*Kidder, Peabody & Co. v. Maxus Energy Corp.*,  
925 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1991) .....14

*Majd-Pour v. Georgiana Cmty. Hosp., Inc.*,  
724 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1984) .....7

*Marin General Hospital v. Modesto & Empire Traction, Co.*,  
581 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2009).....21

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....15

*Michael M. v. Nexsen Pruet Grp. Med. & Dental Plan*,  
2021 WL 1026383 (D.S.C. 2021) .....18

*N.J. Plastic Surgery Ctr., LLC v. 1199 SEUI Nat’l Benefit Fund*,  
2023 WL 5956142 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....20

*Nat’l Alliance, LLC v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Ga., Inc.*,  
598 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (N.D. Ga. 2009) .....25

*Nat’l Renal All., LLC v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Georgia, Inc.*,  
598 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (N.D. Ga. 2009) .....19

*Nathaniel L. Tindel, M.D., LLC, v. Excellus Blue Cross Blue Shield*,  
2023 WL 3318489 (N.D.N.Y. 2023) .....19

*New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.*,  
514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....17

*Nike, Inc. v. Already, LLC*,  
663 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 6, 7, 10, 15

*Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Mulready*,  
78 F.4th 1183 (10th Cir. 2023) .....16

*Pilot Life v. Dedaux*,  
481 U.S. 41 (1987)..... 16, 17, 20

*Plastic Surgery Ctr., P.A. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.*,  
967 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 19, 21

*Rutledge v. Pharma. Care Mgmt. Assoc.*,  
592 U.S. 80 (2020)..... 17, 21, 22

*S. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. ELAP Servs., LLP*,  
2023 WL 6547748 (S.D. Fla. 2023).....25

*SanDisk Corp. v. STMicroelectronics, Inc.*,  
480 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....13

*Sarasota Cnty. Pub. Hosp. Bd. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.*,  
2020 WL 5898978 (M.D. Fla. 2020) .....20

*Sherwin–Williams Co. v. Holmes County*,  
343 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003) .....11

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Bates*,  
542 F. Supp. 807 (N.D. Ga. 1982) .....8, 9, 11, 24

*Surgery Ctr. Of Viera, LLC v. Cigna Health and Life Ins. Co.*,  
2023 WL 375556 (M.D. Fla. 2023) .....20

*Surgery Ctr. of Viera, LLC v. Cigna Health*,  
2020 WL 4227428 (M.D. Fla. July 23, 2020) .....21

*Ucp Int’l Co. v. Balsam Brands Inc.*,  
252 F. Supp. 3d 828 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....14

*United Merchants Mfrs., Inc. v. Henderson*,  
495 F. Supp. 444 (N.D. Ga. 1980) ..... 14, 15

*Vanguard Plastic Surgery, PLLC v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.*,  
\_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2023 WL 2257961 (S.D. Fla. 2023).....22

<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	7
<i>Wilson v. Coman</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (M.D. Ala. 2003) .....	21
<i>YKK Corp. of Am., Inc. v. Silver Line Bldg. Prod. Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 9711195 (S.D. Ga. 2007) .....	13
<i>York v. Ramsay Youth Servs. of Dothan</i> , 313 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (M.D. Ala. 2004) .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111 .....	25
O.C.G.A. § 9-3-26.....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
10A C. Wright, A. Miller M. Kane, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE, Section(s) 2757, at 586 (2d ed. 1983) .....	6
Requirements Related to Surprise Billing, 87 F.R. 52618, 52619 (Aug. 26, 2022).....	25
TeamHealth, Taking On UnitedHealthcare (2022), available at <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=R0qu-R4oU1o">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=R0qu-R4oU1o</a> .....	9
<b>Regulations</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 54, 149, 2590 .....	25
